
          OFFICIAL 
February 8, 2010 

 
LINCOLN SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

LINCOLN, RHODE ISLAND 
MINUTES 

 
 

DATE:     January 28, 2010 
PLACE:   Lincoln High School Library 
    135 Old River Road 
                 Lincoln, RI 02865 
TIME:       7:30 PM 
      
 

 
School Committee Members Present:  Elizabeth Robson, Chair; Kristine Donabedian, Vice Chair; Mary 
Varr, Clerk;  Tracey Cavanaugh, Mary Anne Roll, Julie Zito 
Absent:  Richard Battistoni 
  
Others Present:  Georgia Fortunato, Superintendent; Eric Banville, Mark Gadbois, Margaret Knowlton, 
Monique Latessa, Bruce Macksoud, Jeannine Magliocco, Kevin McNamara, Angelo Mencucci, Lori Miller, 
William Skitt, Melinda Smith, Maryann Struble 
 
  
 
I.  Budget Workshop 
 a.  Consideration and discussion of proposed 2010-2011 Operating Budget 
 Superintendent Fortunato reported the Committee had asked for further investigation into 

additional costs in charter school tuitions and budget for all available slots at Democracy Prep.  
Mr. Battistoni indicated the substitute line was low and that was adjusted.  Capital requests 
have been prioritized.  The Democracy Prep has allotted 19 Kindergarten seats, eight Grade 1 
seat and 25 Grade 5 seats for a total of 52.  At a cost of $8,000 per student the total would be 
$416,000 just for Democracy Prep.  Beacon Charter currently has 10 occupied seats for a cost 
of $80,000; International Charter has 10 seats for $80,000; CVS Highlander has 5 seats for 
$40,000.  With the Vocational Tuition of $15,000 the total proposed budget is $631,000.  
Fortunato noted that does take away from Lincoln enrollments so she is not being silly when 
she talks about Democracy Prep; fiscally this could be a major impact.  The Budget was 
increased by $256,000 for charter school tuitions.   

 
 Initially $340,000 was proposed for substitutes and that has been amended to $375,000 with 

an increase of $35,000.  There is now a .62% increase. Fortunato noted that with the tax cap, 
she is far below the 4.50 cap, with a 3.1% increase. 

 
 Angelo Mencucci reviewed the prioritized list of capital projects.  He left the Middle School and 

Lonsdale intact.  He explained he decreased the request at Northern Elementary for the 
parking and painting to $105,200.  At Central he removed the sound battening for $12,300.  At 
Saylesville, he reduced the number of rooms slated for carpet replacement and painting for a 
total of $57,600.  Mencucci reported if he removed the carpet replacement and added 
refinishing the hardwood floors at the Administration building there was an added $8,750.  He 
explained what has been done to the floors over the years and the cost for demo was 
$13,125.  The replacement windows came to $170,000. Mencucci explained the safety issue 
in parking at Northern would be resolved with parking on the lower level.   

 
 
 



 
January 28, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 The Chair felt the window project was not a viable option.  It was agreed to go back to the 

original request of $35,100 for the replacement of the carpet.  Roll asked what was in the 
Capital Reserve and the Superintendent explained they do not have a hard number; the audit 
is not ready.   
Motion to approve the Capital Improvement Budget as originally presented January 11, 2010 
for a total $703,925 by Zito.  Seconded by Varr.  All in favor.  Motion carried 6-0. 

 
II. Vote to Approve 2010-2011 School Committee Proposed Operating Budget 

Donabedian questioned if the 25 slots in Grade 5 at Democracy Prep would be taken.  The 
Superintendent explained that is the worst case scenario, but she stated she didn’t think she 
would have lost eight and they didn’t think Democracy Prep would be opened last June.  Roll 
stated she didn’t believe there was anyone on the Committee opposed to the idea behind Charter 
Schools; parents deserve choice.  Charter schools developed in areas where there were under-
performing schools and they also increased competition in the public system.  The problem is 
funding two parallel school systems.  Fortunato reported there is kindergarten registration next 
Saturday and then on the last Saturday in February. She noted the other variable is always 
Special Education.  The Chair stated it was hard to envision 25 seats in Grade 5.  It was agreed 
to cut that by 10.  That would make the increase 2.93 for $48,580,965 
Motion by Donabedian to approve the budget of $48,580,965.  Seconded by Zito.  All in favor.    
Motion carried 6-0.  Superintendent Fortunato stated she will finalize the budget, have the Chair 
sign the transmittal letter and send the proposed budget to the Town Administrator on Monday, 
February 1st. 

 
III. Adjourn 
 Motion to adjourn at 8:04 p.m. by Zito.  Seconded by Varr.  All in favor.  Motion carried 6-0. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________   ____________________________ 
  
MARY VARR, CLERK                   DATE 
 
 
 


